was performed using program IQ-Tree 3.0.1 implement-
ing ultrafast bootstrap approximation (with 10000 boot-
strap replicates) to assess branch supports (Minh et al. 
2013; Hoang et al. 2018). Bootstrap values (BS) of ≥95% 
were interpreted as strong support. 

RESULTS

Phylogenetic analyses

One hundred twenty-eight sequences (128/246 = 52%) 
in our study are newly reported in GenBank and 44% 
(108/246) are previously published sequences (Appendix 1) 

Table 1. Characteristics of the four regions, rps16-trnK, rps16 intron, rpL32-trnL, ITS, and parameters used in phylogenetic analysis, indi-